consummation of the transactions. The difference between the fair value of the purchase price consideration and the
fair value of assets and liabilities acquired will be recorded as goodwill.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not include the impacts of any revenue,
cost or other operating synergies that may result from the transactions or any related restructuring costs. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not reflect certain amounts resulting from the
transactions that were determined to be of a non-recurring nature. MACOM, through its direct wholly owned
subsidiary, the Purchaser, is offering, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this document and in the
accompanying letter of transmittal, to exchange for each outstanding share of AppliedMicro common stock, the right
to receive the transaction consideration.

131

Edgar Filing: MACOM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 267

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2016

(in thousands)

Historical

MACOM AppliedMicro
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 4

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 332,977 $ 22,489 $ (287,889) (a) $ 67,577
Short-term investments 23,776 59,239 �  83,015
Accounts receivable, net 108,331 13,552 �  121,883
Inventories 114,935 13,181 25,819 (b) 153,935
Income tax receivable 21,607 �  �  21,607
Prepaid and other current assets 11,318 9,929 �  21,247

Total current assets 612,944 118,390 (262,070) 469,264
Property and equipment, net 99,167 12,729 �  111,896
Goodwill 120,024 11,425 254,443 (e)(g) 385,892
Intangible assets, net 259,602 �  377,500 (c) 637,102
Deferred income taxes 89,606 �  24,538 (d) 114,144
Other long-term assets 7,208 1,201 �  8,409

Total assets $ 1,188,551 $ 143,745 $ 394,411 $ 1,726,707

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current Liabilities:
Current portion long-term debt $ 7,203 $ �  $ �  $ 7,203
Accounts payable 30,579 8,843 �  39,422
Accrued liabilities 54,368 17,508 31,900 (g)(h) 103,776
Veloce accrued liabilities �  3,034 �  3,034
Deferred revenue �  335 �  335

Total current liabilities 92,150 29,720 31,900 153,770
Long-term debt, less current portion 576,345 �  �  576,345
Warrant liability 38,253 �  �  38,253
Other long-term liabilities 7,254 1,067 �  8,321
Deferred income taxes 11,765 �  �  11,765

Total liabilities 725,767 30,787 31,900 788,454
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 54 865 (761) (a)(f) 158

Edgar Filing: MACOM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 268

Treasury stock (330) �  �  (330)
Additional paid-in capital 551,509 6,072,219 (5,586,204) (a)(f) 1,037,524
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 9,039 (9,555) 9,555 (f) 9,039
Additional deficit (97,488) $ (5,950,571) 5,939,921 (f)(h) (108,138)

Total stockholder�s equity (deficiency) 462,784 112,958 362,511 938,253

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity
(deficiency) $ 1,188,551 $ 143,745 $ 394,411 $ 1,726,707

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

132

Edgar Filing: MACOM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 269

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended September 30, 2016 (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

MACOM AppliedMicro
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 544,338 $ 165,008 $ �  $ 709,346
Cost of revenue 262,729 65,323 11,204 (i) 339,256

Gross profit 281,609 99,685 (11,204) 370,090
Operating expenses:
Research and development 107,698 99,012 206,710
Selling, general and administrative 145,433 33,411 4,362 (i)(j) 183,206
Impairment charges 11,765 �  �  11,765
Restructuring charges 3,465 (86) �  3,379

Total operating expenses 268,361 132,337 4,362 405,060

Income (loss) from operations 13,248 (32,652) (15,566) (34,970)

Other income (expense):
Warrant liability expense (16,431) �  �  (16,431)
Interest expense (18,427) �  (11,500) (k) (29,927)
Realized gain on short-term investments
and interest income, net �  834 �  834
Other income (expense) 39 68 �  107

Total other income (expense), net (34,819) 902 (11,500) (45,417)

Loss before income taxes (21,571) (31,750) (27,066) (80,387)
Income tax (benefit) provision (17,983) 535 (20,051) (l) (37,499)

Loss from continuing operations $ (3,588) $ (32,285) $ (7,015) $ (42,888)

Net loss per common share from
continuing operations � basic and diluted $ (0.07) (m) $ (0.67)
Shares used to compute net loss from
continuing operations per common share
� basic and diluted 53,364 63,718(h)
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

133

Edgar Filing: MACOM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 270

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

On November 21, 2016, MACOM, AppliedMicro, the Purchaser and Merger Sub entered into the merger agreement.